

No. 22-16490

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, in her official capacity as Arizona Attorney
General,

Defendant-Appellants,

and

YUMA COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants,

and

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State;
et al.

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Case No. 22-CV-01374-GMS

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

Brett W. Johnson
Eric H. Spencer
Colin P. Ahler
Tracy A. Olson
One East Washington Street,
Suite 2700
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 382-6000
bwjohnson@swlaw.com
espencer@swlaw.com
cahler@swlaw.com
tolson@swlaw.com

*Counsel for Yuma County
Republican
Committee*

Dated: June 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Direct Organizational Standing or Associational Standing.	2
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Direct Organizational Standing.	3
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Associational Standing.	7
II. This Panel Should Not Certify to the Arizona Supreme Court a Question on the Meaning of the Felony Provision.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P’ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	11
<i>Benson v. Casa de Capri Enterprises, LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>City of S. Miami v. Governor</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)	4, 5
<i>Dream Defs. v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , 57 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Oregon v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7423414 (D. Or. Dec. 2, 2016).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	6
<i>Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	11

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-1861	9
A.R.S. § 16-1016	10
A.R.S. § 16-164	1, 4
A.R.S. § 16-165	1
A.R.S. § 16-541	12
